Before the Board of Zoning Adjustment, D. C.
Application No. 11488

Application of George A. Lowery, pursuant to Section 8207.1
of the ZoningRegulations for an area variance from the 900
square feet rule of Section 3301.1 and a variance from the
rear yard requirement of the R-4 Zone, to permit the con-
version of a flat to a three (3) unit apartment building
and construction of a stairway access to proposed second
floor apartment unit, as provided by Section 8207.1l1 of the
regulations at premises 1655 Hobart Street, N. W., known as
Lot 763, Square 2591.

HEARING DATE: April 16, 1975

DECISION DATE: April 16, 1975

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The applicant proposes to connect the subject pro-
perty, which is ‘currently used as a flat to a multiple dwelling
consisting of three (3) apartment units (basement, 1lst), and
2nd floors. 1In addition the applicant is required to provide a
means of egress and ingress from the second (2nd) floor apartment
by the D. C. Fire Code.

2. The conversion of single family dwellings to multi-
ple dwellings is allowed in the R-4 Zone, as long as each unit
provide 900 square feet per lot area.

3. The applicant requires a variance from the 900
square feet rule of Section 3301.1 of 764 square feet, and a
rear yard variance 44.49 square feet to permit the proposed
steel stair case to occupy more than 30%.

4. The proposed basement unit is habitable space.

5. The applicant testified that the subject property
has facilities for three (3) units, and that they existed at
the time he purchased the property. The applicant further
stated that at the time of purchase, the real estate agent selling
the property represented that it was a three (3) apartment unit
dwelling and he relied upon that representation.

6. There was no opposition registered at public hearing,
but evidence of record indicates opposition in letter form on grounds
that three units would make it difficult to maintain the subject
property in a clear and safe condition.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, and the record,
the Board is of the opinion that the fact that the subject
property which was purchased as a three (3) family
unit and contains the facilities for such use, constitutes a
practical difficulty to the owner of the property. The Board
is of the opinion that little weight if any can be given
to letter of objection obtained in the file when the proponents
in opposite were not subject to cross examination by the Board
and applicant at public hearing.

The Board concludes, that the applicant has complied
with Section 8207.11 of the regulations and that the requested
relief, if granted, would not substantially impair the meaning
and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Maps.

ORDERED :
That the above application be and is hereby GRANTED
consistent with applicant's modified plans identified as
exhibit plan B of record, approved by the Board on
April 16, 1975.

VOTE : 4-0 (Mr. Harps not present)

BY ORDER OF THE D. C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: ( HFZ jee 4, ~ S Zgz/-«

p

7/ JAMES E. MILLER
Secretary to the Board

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: MAY 12 1975 |

THAT THE ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF
SIX MONTHS ONLY UNLESS APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING AND/OR
OCCUPANCY PERMIT IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT WITHIN A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE
DATE OF THIS ORDER.



